
Racine Zoological Society 
Park and Recreation Board Meeting 

                                 reporting on November 2024 
 

Executive Director    
• Submitted several grants and sponsorship packages for the upcoming year   
• Creating solutions to additional fundraising efforts  
• TV appearances 
• Strategic Planning  
• Construction work  
• Capital Campaign work  

 

Membership 
• Total memberships households = 2,169 

Attendance for November 2024 
 

November Attendance 2023 – 2024 

 
 

November 2023 November 2024 Variance 
Percent 
change 

Adults 551 459 -92 -16.7% 

Children 249 209 -40 -16.1% 

Member Adults 341 228 -113 -33.1% 

Member Children 300 147 -153 -51% 

Child 2 and under 109 125 16 14.7% 

Seniors 89 91 2 2.2% 

Military 121 58 -63 -52.1% 

Education 496 628 132 26.6% 

Events 1501 1509 8 0.5% 

Total 3757 3454 -303 -8.1% 

 



November Admissions Attendance 2021-2024 

 

November 2024 Attendance by Hour  

 
Education - 9:00AM – 10:00AM 
General Admissions – 10:00AM – 4:00PM 
Events – 5:00PM – 6:00 PM 
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2021 2022 2023 2024
Military 66 59 121 58
Adult 542 502 551 459
Child 289 245 249 209
Member Adult 293 282 341 228
Member Child 231 295 300 147
2 and Under 193 138 109 125
Seniors 136 94 89 91



 

YEAR TO DATE Attendance 2023-2024 

 
 

YTD 2023 YTD 2024 Variance 
Percent 
Change 

Admissions 73448 73423 -25 -0.03% 

Education 13879 13980 101 0.7% 

Events 37138 36415 -723 -1.9% 

Total Attendance 124465 123818 -647 -0.5% 

 

 
 
 

 

 

2023 2024
Admissions 73448 73423
Education 13879 13980
Events 37138 36415
Total Attendance 124465 123818
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November 2024 Municipality 

Racine County Guests 
53105 38 
53108 0 
53126 60 
53139 2 
53167 0 
53177 43 
53182 0 
53185 16 
53402 293 
53403 74 
53404 67 
53405 144 
53406 113 

  Total  850 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 Other Municipalities Guests 
Kenosha 246 

Milwaukee 309 
Wisconsin 

(Excludes Racine, Kenosha & Milwaukee 
Counties) 

310 

Illinois 460 
Other States 
(Excludes WI & IL) 

119 

Outside US 0 
Total 1444 

 

 GUESTS 
Racine County 850 

Other Municipalities 1444 
Events & Education (Not 

Collected) 
1160 

Data Not Collected (Admissions) 0 
November Total 3454 

 
Operations 

• Prepping the gift shop for holiday season  
• Year end reporting has started  
• Prepping for Winter Picnic in a Snow Globe   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Animal Care 
• Veterinary Updates 

o 1.0 Fossa, Kirindy, is being treated for “digestive” issues, and labored breathing. Severe 
osteoarthritis in spine. Note:  Pancreas treatments appear to be working.  Routine exam 
and bloodwork performed.  Animals' body weight and coat are much improved.    

o 0.1 Domestic Dog, Phoebe began treatment for pancreatitis symptoms.  Increase in 
lameness on back right leg.  Possible ligament tear.  Investigating surgical options. 

o 0.1 Amur Tiger, Changbai is being monitored for inappetence, lethargy and possible 
breathing issues.  Exam shows pleural effusion (liquid around lungs) and urinary tract 
infection.  Treatments started.  Treatments appear to be effective. 

o 1.0 Yellow Crowned Amazon, Buster received his regular examination/beak trim. 
 

• Collection Changes  
o 0.4 Meerkat (Date not set, international transport)  
o 1.0 Masai Giraffe, Mac was euthanasia for chronic arthritis 11-5-24 
o 1.0 Masai Giraffe, Shaq arrived from LA Zoo (Via Markus H. Transport) 11-6-24. 

 
• Staffing/Training   

o Animal Care Staff re-started cross training on routines to continue to improve knowledge 
and diversity of skills across the department.  

o Zoo Staff conducted a non-dangerous animal escape drill  
 

• Other Updates   
o Continuing (0.1), penguin acupuncture sessions, giraffe laser sessions (1.0), dog 

acupuncture (0.1)  
o Continuing frequent blood draw/injection sessions across collection, focused heavily on 

0.2 lions, 0.1 Amur Tiger and 1.0 Masai giraffe. Beginning training for 1.0 Fossa, Kirindy 
and Inti 

o Continuing frequent hoof work and training with 2.1 Hartmann’s Mountain Zebra, 1.0 
Masai giraffes, 1.1 Eastern black rhinos  

o Working on setup for voluntary x-rays with primates  
o Working on voluntary cardiac ultrasound 1.0 Orangutan  
o Have begun formal observations of 1.0 Fossa and 1.1 Orangutan to determine exhibit use 

and behavioral budgets. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Conservation Education 
 

Program Title # of Programs Reach  Notes 
On-Campus Programs 0 0  
Off-Campus Programs 3 145 Off-campus lecture @ Christ Church 
After School Program (Off-Campus) 3 95  
COZI Program (Off-Campus) 2 29 Int: 28 
On-Campus Birthday 1 30  
Off-Campus Birthday 1 100 Int: 50 
Slumber Safari 0 0  
Virtual Programs 0 0  
Preschool Programs 5 34  
BTS Encounter 1 2  
BTS Tour 0 0  
Wildlife Explorers 4 79  
AmeriCorps      
        Onsite 8 155 Int: 108 
        Offsite 20 412 Int: 375 
Globes 0 0  
Scout Programs 3 56  
Senior Safari 0 0  
Creature Feature 0 0  
Wildlife Theater 0 0  
Zoo Camp (Spring and Summer) 0 0  
Subtotal 51 1137  
Other Events 4 7205 Int: 443 
TOTAL 55 8342  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Compared to 2023 

Participants 2024 2023 Variance 
On Campus 0 45 -100.00% 
Off Campus 269 238 13.03% 
BTS 2 1 100.00% 
Birthday Party 130 50 160.00% 
Preschool 34 74 -54.05% 
AmeriCorps 567 316 79.43% 
Virtual Programs 0 0 0.00% 

    
Programs 2024 2023 Variance 
        
On Campus 0 1 -100.00% 
Off Campus 8 8 0.00% 
BTS 1 1 0.00% 
Birthday Party 2 2 0.00% 
Preschool 5 6 -16.67% 
AmeriCorps 28 17 64.71% 
Virtual Programs 0 0 0.00% 

 
 

Other Events 
Date Event 

6-Nov Washington Park Career Fair - Attendance ~2,000 (RZAP Raelynn & Molly) 
7-Nov AmeriCorps Virtual Meeting (Brooke) 
9-Nov Racine Holiday Parade - Attendance ~5,000 (Jenna & Jonathan) 

12-Nov ACE Network DEAI Committee Meeting  (Abby) 
19-Nov Volunteer Commissary Training - Attendance 3 (Cassie, Abby, & CK Tina) 
20-Nov Racine & Me taping at CBS 58 (Abby) 
21-Nov Seminar: Compassion through Fear 
25-Nov CBS 58 Live taping (Abby) 

  
Grants and Proposals 

AmeriCorps Regular programs happening. Grant re-submitted for next cycle. Feedback 
was received, revisions happening in December.  

United Way ZAP Programs continuing. Grant writing to begin happening soon.  
Women’s United COZI COZI programs happen regularly.  

Party for the Planet Meetings scheduled. Waiting for check to begin planning for new year.  
 
 
 
 



Facilities  
• Completed shift tunnel project in primates  
• Fixed leaking drain in tamarin exhibit  
• Complete water and new heater with the barn project  
• Installed new infrared heater in goat shelter  
• Added WIFI to Discovery Center  
• Finished makeover of Discovery Center  
• Finished north end door replacement  
• Added fence posts to east fence in walkabout creek  
• Sealed up deer/stork building  
• Continued repair work of large staff rhino floor  
• General maintenance throughout the entire zoo on various projects  
• Special event set up and take down  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 



 
 



 



 
 



 
 



 
 



 

 



 
 



 
 



 

 



 

 



 
 
Special Events 
November Events  

• Jack O’ Lantern Nights—September 26-November 3  
o Location: south half of zoo  
o Overview: pumpkin festival   
o Attendance: Over 20,000 by the end of event   

 
Coming up at the Zoo at a Glance:         

• Brunch with Santa, December 7  
• Holly, Jolly, Jingle and Mingle, December 19 


